

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

SC 90708

---

JANA KIVLAND, et al.,

*Appellants-Plaintiffs,*

v.

COLUMBIA ORTHOPAEDIC GROUP, LLP, et al.,

*Respondents-Defendants.*

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of the County of Boone, Missouri

Cause No. 05BA-CV02721

Judgment dated March 4, 2009

Honorable Gary M. Oxenhandler

---

RESPONDENTS' SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

---

Kevin F. O'Malley  
Theodore D. Agniel  
Marcus C. Wilbers  
GREENSFELDER, HEMKER &  
GALE, P.C.  
10 S. Broadway, Suite 2000  
St. Louis, Missouri 63102  
Office: (314) 241-9090  
Fax: (314) 241-8624

*Counsel for Respondents*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE APPELLANTS’ ARGUMENT FOR ABROGATING THE WALLACE STANDARD CONCERNING PROXIMATE CAUSATION IN SUICIDE CASES IS MOOT IN THAT APPELLANTS HAVE NO EXPERT WITNESS TO SUPPORT THEIR CAUSATION ARGUMENT WITH RESPECT TO COUNTS VII AND VIII AS REQUIRED BY MISSOURI LAW..... 8

II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATED THAT GERALD KIVLAND WAS NEITHER INSANE NOR SUFFERING FROM ANY DIAGNOSABLE MENTAL ILLNESS AT THE TIME OF HIS DEATH AND, THEREFORE, APPELLANTS CAN NOT CAUSALLY CONNECT RESPONDENTS’ ALLEGED CONDUCT AND KIVLAND’S DEATH ..... 13

1. Supreme Court precedent on the controlling issue should not be overruled..... 13

2.	The Missouri standard for proving proximate causation in cases where the decedent commits suicide is not a “magic words” test.....	18
3.	The evidence demonstrates that Gerald Kivland was not insane at the time of his death and that he understood the natural and probable consequences of his actions.....	22
4.	Plaintiff’s proposed “bereft of reason” or “rational choice” standard is wholly subjective, unhelpful, unreasonably broad and would lead to absurd results.....	24
III.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE THE RULING DOES NOT VIOLATE THE OPEN COURTS PROVISION OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION IN THAT IT DOES NOT RESTRICT A RECOGNIZED CAUSE OF ACTION .....	29
	CONCLUSION .....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

#### Appling v. Jones,

154 S.E.2d 406 (Ga. App. 1967) ..... 19

#### Baker v. Guzon,

950 S.W.2d 635 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997) ..... 27

#### Beer v. Upjohn Co.,

943 S.W.2d 691 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997) ..... 18, 31

#### Bertrand v. Air Logistics, Inc.,

820 So.2d 1228 (La. Ct. App. 2002) ..... 19

#### Brickey v. Concerned Care of the Midwest, Inc.,

988 S.W.2d 592 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999) ..... 9

#### Cauverien v. De Metz,

188 N.Y.S.2d 627 (N.Y. Sup. 1959) ..... 20

#### Clift v. Narragansett Television L.P.,

688 A.2d 805 (R.I. 1996) ..... 19

#### Crumpton v. Walgreen Co.,

871 N.E.2d 905 (Ill. App. 2007)..... 19

#### Eidson v. Reproductive Health Servs.,

863 S.W.2d 621 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993) .....*passim*

#### Exxon Corp. v. Brecheen,

526 S.W.2d 519 (Tex. 1975) ..... 19

<u>ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Co.,</u>	
854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. 1993).....	7
<u>Kilmer v. Mun,</u>	
17 S.W.3d 545 (Mo. 2000).....	33
<u>Kimberlin v. DeLong,</u>	
637 N.E.2d 121 (Ind. 1994).....	19
<u>Long v. Omaha &amp; C.B. Street Ry. Co.,</u>	
187 N.W. 930 (Neb. 1922).....	20
<u>McMahon v. St. Croix Falls School Dist.,</u>	
596 N.W.2d 875 (Wis. App. 1999).....	19
<u>Miller v. Home Ins. Co.,</u>	
605 S.W.2d 778 (Mo. 1980).....	22
<u>Mo. Highway &amp; Transp. Comm. v. Merritt,</u>	
204 S.W.3d 278 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006).....	33
<u>Mueller v. Bauer,</u>	
54 S.W.3d 652 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001).....	9
<u>Neurological Medicine, Inc. v. Gen. Am. Life Ins. Co.,</u>	
921 S.W.2d 64 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996).....	10, 16, 17, 18
<u>Novak v. Kansas City Transit, Inc.,</u>	
365 S.W.2d 539 (Mo. 1963).....	15
<u>Orcutt v. Spokane County,</u>	
364 P.2d 1102 (Wash. 1961).....	19

<u>Porter v. Murphy,</u>	
792 A.2d 1009 (Del. Super. Ct. 2001).....	20
<u>Sindler v. Litman,</u>	
887 A.2d 97 (Md. App. 2005).....	19
<u>Skaggs v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,</u>	
884 S.W.2d 45 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994).....	25
<u>Stafford v. Neurological Medicine, Inc.,</u>	
811 F.2d 470 (8th Cir. 1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>State ex rel. Koster v. Olive,</u>	
282 S.W.3d 842 (Mo. 2009).....	7
<u>State ex rel. Zobel v. Burrell,</u>	
167 S.W.3d 688 (Mo. banc 2005) .....	31
<u>State v. Bass,</u>	
81 S.W.3d 595 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002).....	23
<u>Steward v. Goetz,</u>	
945 S.W.2d 520 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997).....	9, 10
<u>Sundermeyer v. SSM Reg'l Health Servs.,</u>	
271 S.W.3d 552 (Mo. 2008).....	10, 27
<u>Tate v. Canonica,</u>	
180 Cal.App.2d 898 (Cal. Ct. App. 1960).....	20, 24
<u>Tuscon Rapid Transit Co. v. Tocci,</u>	
414 P.2d 179 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1966).....	20

V. D. S. v. W. E. S.,

490 S.W.2d 344 (Mo. Ct. App. 1973) ..... 25

Wallace v. Bounds,

369 S.W.2d 138 (Mo. 1963).....*passim*

**Statutes**

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.310 ..... 28

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 490.065 ..... 10

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 552.030 ..... 19

**Other Authorities**

32 MoPrac § 4.5..... 18, 19

Page Keeton et al., Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts, § 44 at 310-11 (5th  
Ed. 1984) ..... 15

Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 455 ..... 15

**Rules**

Mo. R. Civ. Pro. 83.08(b) ..... 26
